-		

2001-4000008 1 of 6

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

RECEIVED

400 0008

6 i.

NOV 0 5 2001

IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF) A PORTION OF QUINCY AVENUE,) COUNTY ROAD NO. 1277)

) ORDER NO. <u>RD2001-18</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 368.341, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution to initiate proceedings to vacate a portion of County Road No. 1277, Quincy Avenue, a public easement for road purposes located in the McNary Addition Subdivision in the City Limits of Umatilla, Oregon, and

IT APPEARING that pursuant to ORS 368.346, the Board of Commissioners directed the Public Works Director to prepare and file a written report including a recommendation as to whether the vacation would be in the public interest, and

IT APPEARING that the Director of Public Works, after reviewing the proposed action, has recommended that the above road be vacated; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that subsequent to adoption of the resolution by the Board of Commissioners, a public hearing was held on the proposed vacation on August 1, 2001, in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, and that notice of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law, and proof of posting and notice is on file in the Umatilla County Road Records; and the Board of Commissioners finding that it would be in the public interest to vacate that portion of Quincy Avenue described as follows:

An 80-foot wide easement for road purposes granted to Umatilla County by Cyril and Florence Brownell and Zella and Ralph Joder recorded in Book 246 Page 162, Umatilla County Deed Records, and being more particularly described as the Westerly 40 feet of Lot D and the Easterly 40 feet of Lot C of the McNary Addition Subdivision and located in Section 8, Township 5 North, Range 28 E.W.M.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the road described above be vacated and that all right and title thereto does hereby vest in the owners of the land abutting the vacated property, subject to any and all utility easements of record, except that nothing contained in this order shall cause or require the removal or abandonment of any existing facility used or intended to be used for any utility service, public or private, nor shall access thereto be denied, and the right hereby is reserved to the owners thereof, and their successors, to maintain, continue, repair, reconstruct, renew, replace, and rebuild all such facilities within the vacated right-of-way.

Dated this _lst__ day of _August ____, 2001.

Original to: Commissioner's Journal Copy to: Doug Olsen



Order No. RD2001-18 Page 2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS punis X. Clohell Dennis D. Doherty, Chairman ATILLA MA umphul By: **Records Officer** CCJ 08-01 Emile M. Hoten ssioner **APPROVED AS TO FORM:** William oner B STATE OF RAHHRE Doug Olsen, County Counsel THE CITY OF UMATILLA, BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW, CONCURS IN THE

THE CITY OF UMATILLA, BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS OF THE UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND APPROVES THE VACATION.

BY:_____ TITLE:_____

RESOLUTION OR ORDER NO.

2001-4000008 3 of 6

Order No. RD2001-18 Page 2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS nel Dennis D. Doherty, Chairman MUMMUM ILLA By: **Records Officer** CCJ 08-01 Emile M. He ssioner **APPROVED AS TO FORM:** William oner HHIN ANNUALANNA Doug Olsen, County Counsel

THE CITY OF UMATILLA, BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS OF THE UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND APPROVES THE VACATION.

Mayor BY TITLE: RESOLUTION OR ORDER NO. _____ 10- 2002



RESOLUTION NO. 10-2002

A RESOLUTION TO CONCUR WITH UMATILLA COUNTY AND CO-ADOPT A STREET VACATION FOR A PORTION OF QUINCY AVENUE WITHIN UMATILLA

WHEREAS, Umatilla County adopted a resolution to initiate proceedings to vacate a portion of Quincy Avenue in the city limits of Umatilla; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the proposed vacation on August 1, 2001 in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon and that notice of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law, and proof of posting and notice is on file in the Umatilla County Road Records; and

WHEREAS, the City of Umatilla concurs with the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners that it would be in the public interest to vacate that portion of Quincy Avenue.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City of Umatilla does co-adopt and authorize the Mayor to sign Umatilla County Order No. RD2001-18 to vacation a portion of Quincy Avenue within the corporate limits of the City of Umatilla.

APPROVED by the City Council and **SIGNED** by the Mayor this 2^{nd} day of October, 2001.

GEORGE HASH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Línda Gettmann, City Recorder





State of Oregon County of Umatilla

m · F ·

This instrument was received and recorded on

)

)

)

11-05-01 at 9:00

in the record of document code type DE-ORDER

R400-0008 2001-4000008 0.00 Location Document number Fee

Office of County Records

ohull 1en elu Records Officer